

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE OHIO VALLEY, LLC,	:	CASE NO. 2010-0924
	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County Court of
JOSEPH STARKEY, et al.	:	Appeals, First Appellate
	:	District
	:	
Appellees.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
JOSEPH STARKEY**

M. Christopher Kneflin (0073125)
 Bernard C. Fox, Jr. (0020466)
 Fox & Fox Co., L.P.A.
 2407 Ashland Avenue
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45206
 Tel: (513) 961-6644
 Fax: (513) 475-5975
 chris@foxfoxlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee,
 Joseph Starkey

Howard D. Cade, III (0040187)
 526 Wards Corner Road
 Suite A
 Loveland, Ohio 45140
 Tel: (513) 683-2252
 Fax: (513) 683-2257
 cade@fuse.net

Counsel for Appellant,
 Builders Firstsource Ohio
 Valley, LLC

Richard A. Cordray (0038034)
 Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)
 Office of the Ohio Attorney General
 30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 Tel: (614) 466-8980
 Fax: (614) 466-5087
 benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee,
 Marsha Ryan, Administrator
 Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

FILED
 DEC 06 2010
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. AN INJURY UNDER R.C. §4123.01 IS A DOCUMENTED
 PHYSICAL HARM. A “METHOD OF CAUSATION” IS THE
 CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE PHYSICAL HARM
 AND THE INJURIOUS EVENT.....4**

**II. A METHOD OF CAUSATION IS NOT A NEW AND
 DISTINCT INJURY AS DEFINED IN R.C. §4123.01
 PURSUANT TO ROBINSON V. AT&T NETWORK
 SYSTEMS, 2003-OHIO-1513.....6**

**III. BECAUSE A DIFFERENT “METHOD OF CAUSATION”
 DOES NOT EQUATE TO A NEW INJURY, THE SAME
 MEDICAL CONDITION CAN BE ADDRESSED AT TRIAL
 UNDER A DIFFERENT THEORY OF CAUSATION.....8**

**IV. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS PROMOTES
 ECONOMY AT BOTH THE ADMINISTRATIVE AND
 JUDICIAL LEVELS.....12**

CONCLUSION.....13

PROOF OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Booher v. Honda of America, Inc. (1996), 113 Ohio App.3d 798, 682 N.E.2d 657.....8

Bright v. E & C Lyons (Sept. 20, 1993), 11th Dist. No. 93-G-1753.....8, 9

Davidson v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp. (February 23, 2007), 2007 Ohio 792.....11

Fox v. Indus. Comm. (1955), 162 Ohio St. 569, 125 N.E.2d 1.....4, 5

Lewis v. Trimble (1997), 79 Ohio St.3d 231, 680 N.E.2d 1207.....5

Maitland v. St. Anthony Hosp. (Oct. 3, 1985), 10th Dist. No. 85 AP-301...8

Malone v. Indus. Comm. (1942), 140 Ohio St.292, 23 Ohio Op. 496, 43 N.E.2d 266.....4

McManus v. Eaton Corp. (May 16, 1998), 5th Dist. No. CA-7346.....8

Oswald v. Connor (1985), 16 Ohio St.3d 38, 42, 476 N.E. 2d 658.....8

Plaster v. Elbeco, (October 22, 2007) 2007 Ohio 5623.....8, 9

Robinson v. AT&T Network Systems (March 27, 2003), 2003 Ohio 1513.....6, 7

Roma v. Indus. Comm. (1918), 97 Ohio St.247.....13

Schell v. Globe Trucking, Inc. (1990), 48 Ohio St.3d 1, 548 N.E.2d 920.....4, 5

Torres v. Gen. Motors Corp. (Nov 21, 1991), 8th Dist. No. 59122.....8

Village v. General Motors Corporation (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 129, 472 N.E.2d 1079.....4, 5

Ward v. Kroger Co. (2005), 106 Ohio St.3d 35, 830 N.E.2d 1155.....9, 10

STATUTES

R.C. §4123.01.....4
R.C. §4123.512.....6, 8-10, 12-13
R.C. §4123.95.....12

OTHER AUTHORITY

Industrial Commission Hearing Officer Manual S-11.....11, 12
